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A pre-experimental study was conducted to assess the effectiveness of 

awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental illness 

among ASHA workers at selected PHC of Sepahijala, Tripura. A 

quantitative Pre-experimental research design was adopted by the 

researcher for conducting the study, and the Roy’s adaptation model 

was used as the framework. Data was collected from 30 ASHA workers 

after taking informed consent who were selected by non-probability 

purposive sampling technique through a ‘self-structured stigma 

assessment scale’. Obtained data was complied and analyzed according 

to objectives using frequency, percentage, mean, standard deviation, 

paired ‘t’ test and chi square test. The findings of the study revealed 

that mean post test stigma score  of ASHA workers were significantly 

higher  than the mean pretest stigma score, which was significant at 

0.05 level after exposure with awareness program. Therefore the 

awareness program was an effective method of imparting knowledge to 

ASHA workers. 
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Introduction:- 
Mental health is a state of balance between the individual and the surrounding world, a state of harmony between 

oneself and others, a co-existence between the realities of the self and that of other people and the environment  and 

mental illness, also called mental health disorders, refers to a wide range of mental health conditions- disorders that 

affect mood, thinking and behavior. The present study focuses on the stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA 

workers those are known as front-line health care providers because their services directly connected to the 

community population. If ASHA workers have stigma it will directly affect the community population and due to 

that patient will not get the adequate treatment from the health care providers in the community. For reducing stigma 

regarding mental illness awareness is most important for ASHA workers because they play a vital role in the 

community such as identification, contact and management of mentally ill patient. If they have the sufficient 

knowledge through the awareness program regarding mental illness community people will be more benefited 

through this awareness. 

 

Observation:- 
During data collection, author observed mean post test stigma score  of ASHA workers were significantly higher 

than the mean pretest stigma score which means significant effectiveness of the awareness program towards 

reducing stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers at 0.05 level of significance. 

Corresponding Author:- Mrs. Anamika Saha 

http://www.journalijar.com/


ISSN: 2320-5407                                                                           Int. J. Adv. Res. 12(10), 424-429 

425 

 

Results and Discussion:- 
Findings of the present study shows that 100% (f=30) of the participants were Hindu by religion. 96.7% (f=29) of 

them are married. Most of them 63.3% (f=19) had family monthly income of less than Rs 5000/ month and 83.3% 

(f=25) of them studied up to Class VIII-X by educational status. The present study  also shows that the Mean and 

Standard Deviation of pretest stigma score were 57.43 5.01 and the Mean and Standard Deviation of post test 

stigma score were 71.375.99 , indicating that the ASHA workers had a higher level of stigma about mental illness 

prior to the exposure to awareness program. The study  shows that the Mean of pretest stigma score is 57.43 and 

post test stigma score is 71.37 and Calculated ‘t’ value (14.93) is greater than the Tabulated value (2.04) and P-value 

is 0.01, which indicates significant effectiveness of the awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding 

mental illness among ASHA workers at 0.05 level of significance & there is no significant association between  the 

pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographic variables i.e. age, educational status, marital status, monthly 

family income, presence of mental illness in family, exposure to teaching program, experience of identification, 

experience of  contact and experience of managing  mental illness  in community.  Results of current study indicates 

that ASHA workers may have a stigmatized attitude towards metal illness  which  is irrespective of their socio-

demographic characteristics like age, educational status, marital status, monthly family income, exposure to teaching 

program, identification, contact ad management of mentally ill person. This indicates the need for eradication of 

such stigma through various strategies. 

    

Section-1: Analysis of the demographic characteristics of ASHA workers under SBM PHC of Sepahijala, 

Tripura. 

Table 4.1:- Frequency and Percentage distribution of socio-demographic variables among the ASHA workers. n=30 

Sl. 

no 

Demography variables Frequency (f) Percentage (%) 

1 Religion – 

Hindu 

 

 

30 

 

 

100 

 

2 Educational Status – 

Class VIII-X 

Class XI-XII 

Graduate & above 

 

25 

02 

03 

 

83.3 

6.7 

10 

3 Marital Status – 

Married  

Divorced/ Separated 

 

 

29 

01 

 

 

96.7 

3.3 

 

4 Monthly family income- 

Less than  Rs 5,000 / month 

Rs 5001 to 10,000/month  

 

 

19 

11 

 

 

63.3 

36.7 

 

5 Presence of person with mental illness in 

family – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

07 

23 

 

 

23.3 

76.7 

6 Exposure to teaching program specifically on 

mental illness – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

18 

12 

 

 

60 

40 

7 Experience of identifying a person with mental 

illness in community – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

17 

13 

 

 

56.7 

43.3 

8 Experience of contact with a person with 

mental illness in community – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

16 

14 

 

 

53.3 

46.7 

9 Experience of managing a person with mental   
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illness in community- 

Yes 

No 

 

13 

17 

 

43.3 

56.7 

 

Table 4.2:- Range and mean score of continuous variable of ASHA workers. n=30 

 

Section -2: Analysis of the level of stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers. 

Table 5:- Minimum score, Maximum score, Range, Mean , SD of pre test and post test score of stigma. n=30 

 Minimum Maximum Range Mean SD 

Pre test stigma 

score 

48 66 18 57.43 5.01 

Post test stigma 

score 

53 78 25 71.37 5.99 

 

Section -3: Analysis of the effectiveness of awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental 

illness among ASHA workers. 

Table 6:- Paired ‘t’ test values showing effectiveness of awareness program. n=30 

  

Mean 

 

SD 

Paired ‘t’ test P-value 

Calculated value Tabulated 

value 

Pre test stigma 

score 

57.43 5.01 14.93 2.04 0.01(S) 
 

Post test stigma 

score 

71.37 5.99 

 

Section-4: Analysis of the  association between  pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographic 

variables: 

Table 4.1:- Chi-square values showing association between  pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographic 

variables.  :  n=30 

Sl. 

no 

Demography variables Median 

  58 

Median 

  58 

Chi-square test P value 

Calculated 

value 

Tabulated 

value 

(df) 

1 Age – 

34-46year 

46 year 1 day-58year 

 

06 

07 

 

09 

08 

 

0.14 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

0.71 

(NS) 

 Educational Status – 

Class VIII-X 

Above Class X 

 

14 

03 

 

11 

02 

 

0.16 5.99 

(2) 

 

 

 

0.92 

(NS) 

2 Marital Status – 

Married  

Divorced/ Separated 

 

 

17 

00 

 

 

12 

01 

 

 

1.35 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

0.43 

(NS) 

3 Monthly family income- 

Less than  Rs 5,000 / month 

More than Rs 5000 /month  

 

 

 

09 

08 

 

 

 

10 

03 

 

 

 

1.82 

 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

 

0.25 

(NS) 

4 Presence of person with mental 

illness in family – 

Yes 

 

 

03 

 

 

04 

 

 

0.71 

 

 

3.84 

 

 

0.66 

 Minimum Maximum Range Mean  

Age  34 58 24 45.33 
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No 14 09 (1) (NS) 

5 Exposure to teaching program 

specifically on mental illness – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

 

08 

09 

 

 

 

10 

03 

 

 

 

2.74 

 

 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

 

 

0.14 

(NS) 

6 Experience of identifying a 

person with mental illness in 

community – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

 

08 

09 

 

 

 

09 

04 

 

 

 

1.48 

 

 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

 

 

0.28 

(NS) 

7 Experience of contact with a 

person with mental illness in 

community – 

Yes 

No 

 

 

 

07 

10 

 

 

 

09 

04 

 

 

 

2.33 

 

 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

 

 

0.16 

(NS) 

8 Experience of managing a 

person with mental illness in 

community- 

Yes 

No 

 

 

 

05 

12 

 

 

 

08 

05 

 

 

 

3.01 

 

 

 

3.84 

(1) 

 

 

 

0.14 

(NS) 

*S- Significant at 0.05 level of significance, NS-No-significant 
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