

RESEARCH ARTICLE

A PRE-EXPERIMENTAL STUDY ON EFFECTIVENESS OF AWARENESS PROGRAM TOWARDS REDUCING STIGMA REGARDING MENTAL ILLNESS AMONG ASHA WORKERS AT SELECTED PHC OF SEPAHIJALA, TRIPURA

Mrs. Anamika Saha and Mrs. Subhra Sarkar

Manuscript Info	Abstract
<i>Manuscript History</i> Received: 15 August 2024 Final Accepted: 18 September 2024 Published: October 2024	A pre-experimental study was conducted to assess the effectiveness of awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers at selected PHC of Sepahijala, Tripura. A quantitative Pre-experimental research design was adopted by the researcher for conducting the study, and the Roy's adaptation model was used as the framework. Data was collected from 30 ASHA workers after taking informed consent who were selected by non-probability purposive sampling technique through a 'self-structured stigma assessment scale'. Obtained data was complied and analyzed according to objectives using frequency, percentage, mean, standard deviation, paired 't' test and chi square test. The findings of the study revealed that mean post test stigma score of ASHA workers were significantly higher than the mean pretest stigma score, which was significant at <0.05 level after exposure with awareness program. Therefore the awareness program was an effective method of imparting knowledge to ASHA workers.
	Copyright, IJAR, 2024., All rights reserved.

Copyright, IJAR, 2024,. All rights reserved.

Introduction:-

Mental health is a state of balance between the individual and the surrounding world, a state of harmony between oneself and others, a co-existence between the realities of the self and that of other people and the environment and mental illness, also called mental health disorders, refers to a wide range of mental health conditions- disorders that affect mood, thinking and behavior. The present study focuses on the stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers those are known as front-line health care providers because their services directly connected to the community population. If ASHA workers have stigma it will directly affect the community population and due to that patient will not get the adequate treatment from the health care providers in the community. For reducing stigma regarding mental illness awareness is most important for ASHA workers because they play a vital role in the community such as identification, contact and management of mentally ill patient. If they have the sufficient knowledge through the awareness program regarding mental illness community people will be more benefited through this awareness.

Observation:-

During data collection, author observed mean post test stigma score of ASHA workers were significantly higher than the mean pretest stigma score which means significant effectiveness of the awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers at <0.05 level of significance.

Results and Discussion:-

Findings of the present study shows that 100% (f=30) of the participants were Hindu by religion. 96.7% (f=29) of them are married. Most of them 63.3% (f=19) had family monthly income of less than Rs 5000/ month and 83.3% (f=25) of them studied up to Class VIII-X by educational status. The present study also shows that the Mean and Standard Deviation of pretest stigma score were 57.43± 5.01 and the Mean and Standard Deviation of post test stigma score were 71.37±5.99, indicating that the ASHA workers had a higher level of stigma about mental illness prior to the exposure to awareness program. The study shows that the Mean of pretest stigma score is 57.43 and post test stigma score is 71.37 and Calculated 't' value (14.93) is greater than the Tabulated value (2.04) and P-value is <0.01, which indicates significant effectiveness of the awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers at <0.05 level of significance & there is no significant association between the pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographic variables i.e. age, educational status, marital status, monthly family income, presence of mental illness in family, exposure to teaching program, experience of identification, experience of contact and experience of managing mental illness in community. Results of current study indicates that ASHA workers may have a stigmatized attitude towards metal illness which is irrespective of their sociodemographic characteristics like age, educational status, marital status, monthly family income, exposure to teaching program, identification, contact ad management of mentally ill person. This indicates the need for eradication of such stigma through various strategies.

Section-1: Analysis of the demographic characteristics of ASHA workers under SBM PHC of Sepahijala, Tripura.

SI.	Demography variables	Frequency (f)	Percentage (%)
no			
1	Religion –		
	Hindu	30	100
2	Educational Status –		
	Class VIII-X	25	83.3
	Class XI-XII	02	6.7
	Graduate & above	03	10
3	Marital Status –		
	Married	29	96.7
	Divorced/ Separated	01	3.3
4	Monthly family income-		
	Less than Rs 5,000 / month	19	63.3
	Rs 5001 to 10,000/month	11	36.7
5	Presence of person with mental illness in		
	family –		
	Yes	07	23.3
	No	23	76.7
6	Exposure to teaching program specifically on mental illness –		
	Yes	18	60
	No	18	40
7	Experience of identifying a person with mental	12	40
	illness in community –		
	Yes	17	56.7
	No	13	43.3
8	Experience of contact with a person with		
	mental illness in community –		
	Yes	16	53.3
	No	14	46.7
9	Experience of managing a person with mental		

 Table 4.1:- Frequency and Percentage distribution of socio-demographic variables among the ASHA workers. n=30

illness in community-		
Yes	13	43.3
No	17	56.7

Table 4.2:- Range and mean score of continuous variable of ASHA workers. n=30

	Minimum	Maximum	Range	Mean
Age	34	58	24	45.33

Section -2: Analysis of the level of stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers.

Table 5:- Minimum score, Maximum score, Range, Mean, SD of pre test and post test score of stigma. n=30

	Minimum	Maximum	Range	Mean	SD
Pre test stigma	48	66	18	57.43	5.01
score					
Post test stigma	53	78	25	71.37	5.99
score					

Section -3: Analysis of the effectiveness of awareness program towards reducing stigma regarding mental illness among ASHA workers.

Table 6:- Paired 't' test values showing effectiveness of awareness program. n=30

			Paired 't' test	P-value	
	Mean	SD	Calculated value	Tabulated	
				value	
Pre test stigma	57.43	5.01	14.93	2.04	< 0.01 ^(S)
score					
Post test stigma	71.37	5.99			
score					

Section-4: Analysis of the association between pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographic variables:

Table 4.1:- Chi-square values showing association between pretest level of stigma and selected socio-demographicvariables. : n=30

Sl.	Demography variables	aphy variables <median chi-square="" test<="" th="" ≥median=""><th>test</th><th>P value</th></median>		test	P value	
no		< 58	≥58	Calculated value	Tabulated value (df)	
1	Age –					
	34-46year	06	09	0.14	3.84	0.71
	46 year 1 day-58 year	07	08		(1)	(NS)
	Educational Status –	14	11	0.16	5.99	0.92
	Class VIII-X	03	02		(2)	(NS)
	Above Class X					
2	Marital Status –					
	Married	17	12	1.35	3.84	0.43
	Divorced/ Separated	00	01		(1)	(NS)
3	Monthly family income- Less than Rs 5,000 / month					
	More than Rs 5000 / month	09	10	1.82	3.84	0.25
	Wore than its 5000 / month	09	03	1.02	(1)	(NS)
		00	05		(1)	(115)
4	Presence of person with mental					
	illness in family –					
	Yes	03	04	0.71	3.84	0.66

	No	14	09		(1)	(NS)
5	Exposure to teaching program					
	specifically on mental illness –					
	Yes					
	No	08	10	2.74	3.84	0.14
		09	03		(1)	(NS)
6	Experience of identifying a					
	person with mental illness in					
	community –					
	Yes	08	09	1.48	3.84	0.28
	No	09	04		(1)	(NS)
7	Experience of contact with a					
	person with mental illness in					
	community –					
	Yes	07	09	2.33	3.84	0.16
	No	10	04		(1)	(NS)
8	Experience of managing a					
	person with mental illness in					
	community-					
	Yes	05	08	3.01	3.84	0.14
	No	12	05		(1)	(NS)

*S- Significant at <0.05 level of significance, NS-No-significant

Reference:-

- 1. Sreevani R. A Guide to Mental Health & Psychiatric Nursing. 3rd Edition 2010. Jaypee Brothers Medical Publishers. New Delhi. p-1-3.
- 2. Holmes L. February 2020. Available from : https://www.very.well.mind.com/ what-is-mental-health-2330755.
- Pruthi S, Acosta AJ, Arora AS, Gamez JNB, Baqir M, Bauer BA et al. Mental illness. Mayo clinic [Internet]. June 2019 [cited 2021 April 10]. Available from: https://www. Mayoclinic .org/ diseases- conditions/ mentalillness/ symptoms-causes /syc- 20374968.
- 4. Better Health Chanel [Internet]. September 2015 [cited 2021 April 12]. Available from : https:// www. betterhealth. vic. gov. au/ health/ servicesandsupport/ stigma-discrimination-and-mental-illness .
- 5. Borenstein J. Brain & Behavior Research Foundation [Internet] August 2020 [cited 2021 April 20]. Available from : https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/ stigma- and- discrimination .
- 6. Gaiha SM, Salisbury TT, Koschorke M, Raman U, Petticrew M. Stigma associated with mental health problems among young people in India: a systematic review of magnitude, manifestations and recommendations [Internet]. November 2020 [cited 2021 April 21];20(1):538. Available from : https:// bmc psychiatry. bio medcentral. com/ articles/ 10.1186/ s12888- 020-02937-x.
- Daniel M, Maulik PK, Kallakuri S, Kaur A, Devarapalli S, Mukherjee A et al. An integrated community and primary healthcare worker intervention to reduce stigma and improve management of common mental disorders in rural India: protocol for the SMART Mental Health programme [Internet]. 02 march 2021[cited 2021 May 2];22:179. Available from : https:// trialsjournal. bio med central. com/ articles/ 10.1186/s13063- 021-05136-5# citeas.
- 8. Kapanee ARM, Meena KS, Sudhir PM. Mental health orientation among ASHAs: A study from Karnataka State, India [Internet]. October 2021 [cited 2021May18]; 10(10): 3748-3752. Available from : https:// www. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ pmc/ articles/ PMC8653458/.
- Shah QN, Dave PA, Loh DA, Appasani RK, Katz CL. Knowledge of and Attitudes Towards Mental Illness Among ASHA and Anganwadi Workers in Vadodara District, Gujarat State, India [Iternet]. January 2019 [cited 2021 May 21]; 90(2):303-309. Available from : https:// link. springer. com/ article/ 10.1007/s11126- 019-9625-8.
- Rasaily S, Laden T, Pradhan M. Mental Health & Suicide Prevention Initiative (Reaching Out, Saving Lives), Singtam District Hospital, East Sikkim [Internet]. December 2017 [cited 2021 June 3]; 12(5). Available from : https:// www. researchgate. net/ profile/ SatishRasaily/ publication/322163858_ Mental_ Health_ Suicide_ Prevention_ Initiative_ Reaching_ Out_ Saving_ Lives_ Singtam_ District_ Hospital_ East_ Sikkim/ links/

5c3f496f299bf12be3cc67b7/ Mental- Health- Suicide- Prevention- Initiative- Reaching- Out- Saving-Lives-Singtam-District-Hospital-East-Sikkim.pdf.

- 11. Salve HR, Babu S, Rai SK, Sagar R, Kant S. Attitude about mental illness of health care providers and community leaders in rural Haryana, North India [Internet]. December 2014 [cited 2021 June 15]; 26(4):374-8. Available from : https://iapsmupuk.org/journal/index.php/ IJCH/ article/ view/ 442.
- Vaccari P , Vielma R, Saldivia S , Cova F , Aguilera AV , Victoriano V, et al. Stigma towards people with a diagnosis of severe mental disorder in primary healthcare centers: perspectives of service users and health teams in Chile [Internet]. February 2020 [cited 2021 June 16];14(6). Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 32047532/.
- Saif FA, Shakhoori HA, Nooh S, Jahrami et H. Association between attitudes of stigma toward mental illness and attitudes toward adoption of evidence-based practice within health care providers in Bahrain [Internet]. December 2019 [cited 2021 June 19]; 14(12):e0225738. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 31790468/.
- Mutiso V, Musyimi CW, Nayak SS, Nayak SS. Stigma-related mental health knowledge and attitudes among primary health workers and community health volunteers in rural Kenya [Internet]. July 2017 [cited 2021 June 25]; 63(6):20764017716953. Available from: https:// www. researchgate. net/ publication/ 318279686_ Stigmarelated_ mental_ health_ knowledge_ and_ attitudes_ among_ primary_ health_ workers_ and_ community_ health_ volunteers_ in_ rural_ Kenya.
- Wang Y, Wang X, Zhang W, Liang X, Tian D, Qu Z. Risk factors of the stigma towards psychiatric patients among primary healthcare workers in China: a county study [Internet]. February 2017 [cited 2021 July 2];17(1):62. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 28178950/.
- 16. Knaak S, Szeto A. Mental illness-related stigma in healthcare [Internet]. March 2017 [cited 2021 June 13];30(2):111-116. Available from : https:// www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5347358/.
- 17. Mathias K, Mathias J, Goicolea I, Kermode M. Strengthening community mental health competence—A realist informed case study from Dehradun, North India [Internet]. 11 September 2017 [cited 2021 June 22]; 26(1):e179-e190. Available from : https://onlinelibrary. wiley. com/ doi/ full/ 10.1111/ hsc. 12498.
- Corbière M, Samson E, Villotti P, Pelletier JF. Strategies to Fight Stigma toward People with Mental Disorders: Perspectives from Different Stakeholders [Internet]. 11 October 2012 [cited 2021 June 27]. Available from : https:// www. hindawi. com/ journals/ tswj/ 2012/516358/ ?utm_ source= google & utm_ medium= cpc & utm_ campaign= HDW_ MRKT_ GBL_ SUB_ ADWO_ PAI_ DYNA_ JOUR_ X & gclid= Cj0KCQiAhMOMBhDhARIsAPVmlETDBG2ZN1

 $swzgOkpREwNUuECxc0no4 jcgip 5TIl QrvhlelMnMpvk0aAtGeEALw_wcB\# abstract.$

- Rao H, Mahadevappa H, Pillay P, Sessay M, Abraham A. Luty J. A study of stigmatized attitudes towards people with mental health problems among health professionals [Internet]. April 2009 [cited 2021 July 30];16(3):279-284. Available from : https:// onlinelibrary. wiley. com/ doi/ 10.1111/j. 1365-2850. 2008. 01369.x.
- 20. Grandon P, Saldivia S, Cova F, Bustos C, Vaccari P, Vielma RR. et al. Effectiveness of an intervention to reduce stigma towards people with a severe mental disorder diagnosis in primary health care personnel: Programme Igual-Mente [Internet]. November 2021 [cited 2021 August 4]; 305:114259. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 34752990/.
- 21. Bansal S, Srinivasan K, Ekstrand M. Perceptions of ASHA workers in the HOPE collaborative care mental health intervention in rural South India: a qualitative analysis [Internet]. November 2021 [cited 2021 August 14]; 11(11):e047365. Available from : https:// bmjopen. bmj. com/ content/ 11/11/ e047365. abstract.
- 22. Carrara BS, Fernandes RHH, Bobbili SJ, Ventura CAA. Health care providers and people with mental illness: An integrative review on anti-stigma interventions [Internet]. December 2020 [cited 2021 August 17]; 67(7):840-853. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 33380251/.
- 23. Kohrt BA, Jordans MJD, Turner EL, Sikkema KJ, Luitel NP, Rai S, et al. Reducing stigma among healthcare providers to improve mental health services (RESHAPE): protocol for a pilot cluster randomized controlled trial of a stigma reduction intervention for training primary healthcare workers in Nepal [Internet]. 24 January 2018 [cited 2021 August 24]; 4:36. Available from : https:// pilotfeasibilitystudies. biomedcentral. com/ articles/ 10.1186/ s40814- 018- 0234-3.
- Lien YY, Lin HS, Tsai CH, Lien YJ, Wu TT. Changes in Attitudes toward Mental Illness in Healthcare Professionals and Students [Internet]. November 2019 [cited 2021 August 31]; 16(23):4655. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 31766689/.

- Maranzan KA. Interprofessional education in mental health: An opportunity to reduce mental illness stigma [Internet]. May 2016 [cited 2021 September 5]; 30(3):370-7. Available from : https:// pubmed. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ 27152542/.
- Dharitri R, Rao RS, Kalyanasundaram S. Stigma of mental illness: An interventional study to reduce its impact in the community [Internet]. June 2015 [cited 2021 September 11];57(2):165-173. Available from : https:// www.ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ pmc/ articles/ PMC4462786/.
- 27. Polit and Hungler. Nursing Research: Principles and methods. 7th ed. Philadelphia: Lippincott Williams & Wilkins; 2007. p-72-80.
- 28. Jhoan S. What is research approach. ASKINGLOT [Internet]. 19th January,2020 [cited 2021 September 18]. Available from: https://askinglot.com/what-is-research-approach.
- 29. Suresh KS. Nursing Research & Statistics.2nd ed. Gurgaon, Haryana, India. RELX India Private Limited. p-138-139.
- Armstrong G, Kermode M, Raja S, Suja S, Chandra P, Jorm AF. A mental health training program for community health workers in India: impact on knowledge and attitudes [Internet] August 2011[cited 2021 October 12];5(1):17. Available from: https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/21819562/.
- American Psychiatric Association. Stigma, Prejudice and Discrimination Against People with Mental Illness [Internet]. 2017 [cited 2021 October 19]. Available from: https://www.psychiatry.org/patients-families/stigmaand-discrimination.
- 32. Trani JF, Bakhshi P, Kuhlberg J, Narayanan SS, Venkataraman H, Mishra NN et al. Mental illness, poverty and stigma in India: a case–control study. National Library of Medicine[Internet]. February 21, 2015 [cited 2021 October 23];5(2):e006355. Available from: https:// www. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ pmc/ articles/ PMC4342591/.
- 33. Venkatesh BT, Andrews T, Mayya SS, Singh MM, Parsekar SS. Perception of stigma toward mental illness in South India. National Library of Medicine [Internet]. September 2015 [cited 2021 November 10];4(3):449-453. Available from: https:// www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC4535113/.
- 34. Rahul P, Chander KR, Murugesan M, Anjappa AA, Parthasarathy R, Manjunata N et al. Accredited Social Health Activist (ASHA) and Her Role in District Mental Health Program: Learnings from the COVID 19 Pandemic [Internet]. 16 January 2021[cited 2021 November 17];64(1):102-105. Available from: https://link. springer. com/article/10.1007/s10597-021-00773-1.
- 35. Ahuja KK, Dhillon M, Juneja A, Sharma B. Breaking barriers: An education and contact intervention to reduce mental illness stigma among Indian college students [Internet]. August 2017 [cited 2021 November 26];26(2):103-109. Available from: https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/pii/S1132055917300017.
- 36. Hartini N, Fardana NA, Ariana AD, Wardana ND. Stigma towards people with mental health problems in Indonesia [Internet]. 31st October 2018 [cited 2021 December 7];vol.2018:11:535-541. Available from: https:// www. Dovepress. com/ stigma- toward- people- with- mental- health- problems- in- indonesia- peer-reviewedfulltext- article- PRBM.
- 37. Varghese R, PGN S, Chaudhari J. Community health nursing- A study to assess the level of job satisfaction among ASHA workers of Waghodia Taluka [Internet]. 7 July 2018 [cited 2021 December 27];11(3). Available from : https:// indianjournals. com/ ijor. aspx? target= ijor:ajner & volume= 8&issue=2 & article= 006.
- Panda M, Nanda S, Giri RC. A study on the work profile of ASHA workers in a district of Odisha in eastern India [Internet]. January 2019 [cited 2022 January 3];6(2). Available from: https:// www. ijcmph. com/ index. Php /ijcmph/ article/ view/ 4084
- Waqas A, Malik S, Fida A, Abbas N, Mian N, Miryala S et al. Interventions to Reduce Stigma Related to Mental Illnesses in Educational Institutes: a Systematic Review [Internet]. 5th May 2020 [cited 2022 February 8]; 91:887–903 Available from: https:// www. ncbi. nlm. nih. gov/ pmc/ articles/ PMC7395002/ pdf /11126_2020_ Article_ 9751. pdf